Trade and other payables	 85,967	 5,637	 -	 91,604
Borrowings	 45,975	 61,091	 66,333	 173,399

Total undiscounted financial liabilities	 131,942	 66,728	 66,333	 265,003

Company
Financial liabilities
Other payables	 8,181	 5,637	 -	 13,818
Borrowings	 3,775	 12,722	 2,338	 18,835

Total undiscounted financial liabilities	 11,956	 18,359	 2,338	 32,653

|  ANNUAL REPORT 2015188

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2015 (cont’d)

37.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

	 (iii)	 Interest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and of the
Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

		  The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk relates primarily to their interest-bearing borrowings
on floating rates. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge this risk.

		  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and Company if interest rates at the end of each
reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

	 Group	 Company
				   2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Profit after tax

-	 increase by 0.5% (2014: 0.5%)	 (497)	 (487)	 (46)	 (27)

-	 decrease by 0.5% (2014: 0.5%)	 497	 487	 46	 27

		  The sensitivity is higher in 2015 than in 2014 because of lower deposits with licensed banks during the financial year.
The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market
environment.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015  | 189

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2015 (cont’d)

37
.

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
RI

SK
 M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
O

BJ
EC

TI
V

ES
 A

N
D

 P
O

LI
CI

ES
 (c

on
t’d

)

(ii
i)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 (c
on

t’d
)

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
ta

bl
e

se
t o

ut
 th

e
ca

rr
yi

ng
 a

m
ou

nt
s,

th
e

w
ei

gh
te

d
av

er
ag

e
eff

ec
tiv

e
in

te
re

st
 ra

te
 a

s a
t t

he
 e

nd
 o

f e
ac

h
re

po
rt

in
g

pe
rio

d
an

d
th

e
re

m
ai

ni
ng

 m
at

ur
iti

es

of
 th

e
fin

an
ci

al
 in

st
ru

m
en

ts
 o

f t
he

 G
ro

up
 a

nd
 o

f t
he

 C

[…]

expected cash flows from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to foreign exchange
exposures.

		  The Group maintains a natural hedge, where possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the investment
is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated from its investments.

		  The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. At the
end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances (in Singapore Dollar and other currencies) amounted to
RM31,614,000 (2014: RM19,663,000) (see Note 16(c) to the financial statements) for the Group.

		  The Group did not enter into any material forward foreign exchange contract in the current financial year.

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and the Company to a reasonably possible change
in the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”), U.S. Dollar (“USD”), Vietnamese
Dong (“VND”) and Indonesia Rupiah (“IDR”) exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant:

	 Group	 Company
				   2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  Profit after tax	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

SGD/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3% (2014: 3%)	 -377	 -651	 -152	 -153
	 -	 weaken by 3% (2014: 3%)	 +377	 +651	 +152	 +153

HKD/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3% (2014: 3%)	 +115	 +142	 -	 -
	 -	 weaken by 3% (2014: 3%)	 -115	 -142	 -	 -

RMB/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3% (2014: 3%)	 -12	 +153	 -	 -
	 -	 weaken by 3% (2014: 3%)	 +12	 -153	 -	 -

USD/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3% (2014: 3%)	 +291	 +89	 -	 -
	 -	 weaken by 3% (2014: 3%)	 -291	 -89	 -	 -

VND/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3% (2014: 3%)	 +113	 +52	 -	 -
	 -	 weaken by 3% (2014: 3%)	 -113	 -52	 -	 -

IDR/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3% (2014: 3%)	 -139	 -22	 -	 -
	 -	 weaken by 3% (2014: 3%)	 +139	 +22	 -	 -

ANNUAL REPORT 2015  | 193

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2015 (cont’d)

38.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

	 (a)	 Investments in subsidiaries during the financial year are disclosed in Note 10 to the financial statements.

	 (b)	 Material litigation

		  The 60% owned subsidiaries of the Company, AMSB and Mcore had filed a civil suit on 3 August 2011 against Leong Tat
Yan. AMSB and Mcore claimed against Leong Tat Yan for a sum of RM946,000 and RM2,250,000 respectively, being the
proceeds of sale from the joint venture business owed by Leong Tat Yan.

		  Leong Tat Yan owns 40% of AMSB and he is also a controlling shareholder of 388 Venture Corporation Sdn. Bhd. which